CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Contract/Lease Control #	: <u>C15-2291-IS</u>
Bid #:	
Contract/Lease Type:	CONTRACT
Award To/Lessee:	VERIZON WIRELESS
Owner/Lessor:	OKALOOSA COUNTY
Effective Date:	03/26/2015
Term:	INDEFINITE
Description of Contract/Lease:	ENTERPRISE MESSAGING PLANS
Department:	<u>IS</u>
Department Monitor:	VANDERHOEK
Monitor's Telephone #:	850-651-7570
Monitor's FAX # or E-mail:	DVANDERHOEK@CO.OKALOOSA.FL.US
Closed:	**************************************

03/26/2015

Date:

cc: Finance Department Contracts & Grants Office

ജ	
ä	
2	
=	
E	
ė	
0	

AC	1	> 100
7	0	

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 10/06/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

NAME:	CONTACT NAME:					
PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C, No.): (800) 363-03	L05					
E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#					
INSURERA: AIU Insurance Company	19399					
INSURER B: National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh	19445					
INSURER C:						
INSURER D:						
INSURER E:						
INSURER F:						
_	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C, No.): (800) 363-01 E-MAIL ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER B: National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh Insurer C: INSURER C: INSURER B: INSURER C: INSURER C: INSURER C:					

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requested

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
В	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		2	1728890	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1 1					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$2,000,000
	X XCU Coverage is Included	1 1					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	1 1					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			4594298 AOS	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$2,000,000
В	X ANY AUTO			4594299	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	SCHEDULED			MA			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
В	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			4594300 VA	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
В	JOINE TO SOLE			See Next Page	06/30/2021	06/30/2022		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION						AGGREGATE	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND			16393209	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	X PER STATUTE OTH	
A	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE	7 1		AOS 16393206	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
~	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		CA	00/30/2021	00/30/2022	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more RE: CON - 1535 - PUR / CO9 - 1712 - 15 / CO9-2291-15. Okaloosa Count General Liability policy.

CONTRACT # C15-2291-IS VERIZON WIRELESS ENTERPRISE MESSAGING PLANS EXPIRES: INDEFINITE

CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Aon Prish Services Northeast, Inc.
•

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

570000027366

LOC #:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page _ of _

AGENCY Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless			
POLICY NUMBER See Certificate Number: 570089791513					
CARRIER See Certificate Number: 570089791513		EFFECTIVE DATE:			
ADDITIONAL REMARKS					

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

-		
1	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURER		

If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD ADDITIONAL POLICIES certificate form for policy limits.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						
В				4594301 NH - Primary	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	
В				4594302 NH - Excess	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						
Α		N/A		16393207 NY	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	
Α		N/A		16393208 WI	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	
Α		N/A		16393205 NJ,TX,VA	06/30/2021	06/30/2022	



DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 08/10/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in they of such endorsement(s).

certificate does not confer rights to the	certificate holder in lieu of such					
PRODUCER AON Risk Services Northeast, Inc. New York NY Office One Liberty Plaza 165 Broadway, Suite 3201	AUG 1 3 2018	CONTACT NAME: PHONE (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800 E-MAIL ADDRESS:			363-0105	
New York NY 10006 USA	BY: TURCH		INSURER(S) AFFORDING	COVERAGE	NAIC #	
INSURED	And the second s	INSURER A:	National Union Fire	Ins Co of Pittsburgh	19445	
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wire 1095 Avenue of the Americas	less	INSURER B:	New Hampshire Insur	ance Company	23841	
New York NY 10036 USA		INSURER C:	American Home Assur	ance Co.	19380	
		INSURER D:	Illinois National I	nsurance Co	23817	
	1	INSURER E:				

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570072665015

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requeste

INSURER F:

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)			
А	X	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			GL4611607	06/30/2018	06/30/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$2,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$2,000,000
	Х	XCU Coverage is Included						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
	GEN	LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	Х	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
_		OTHER:		Lange L	- 101 15 10	06 (20 (2010	00 (20 (201		
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY			CA 461-15-19 AOS	06/30/2018	06/30/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$2,000,000
A	Х	ANY AUTO			CA 461-15-20	06/30/2018	06/30/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	(342)	OWNED SCHEDULED			MA	A JOSEPH CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRACTOR DE		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
A	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				CA 461-15-21 VA	06/30/2018	06/30/2019	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
A		7.5.65 5.12			See Next Page	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	
		DED RETENTION							
В		RKERS COMPENSATION AND PLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WC014590551 AOS	06/30/2018	06/30/2019	X PER STATUTE OTH-	
С		PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE N	N/A		WC014590550	06/30/2018	06/30/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Ma	indatory in NH)			CA			E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	DÉ	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
DECC	DIDT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	FD (AC	000.4	04 4 14% - 15 - 1 - 2 1 - 1			<u> </u>	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Okaloosa County is included as an Additional Insured with respect to the General Liability policy.

CON-1535-PUR/COQ-INIZ-IS/COQ-2291-15

CERTIFICATE H	OLDER
---------------	-------

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Okaloosa County 5479-A Old Bethel Road Crestview FL 32536 USA

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Aon Prish Services Northeast, Inc.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000027366

LOC #:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page _ of _

		וטטר	110	NAWE IZEIAIN	41/1/2 2CI	LDULL		от
	Risk Services North	east, Inc			NAMEDINSURED Cellco Partne	rship dba Ve	rizon Wireless	-
	YNUMBER Certificate Number:	57007266	5015					
CARRI See	ER Certificate Number:	57007266	5015	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE;			
ADE	DITIONAL REMARKS							<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
	ADDITIONAL REMARKS M NUMBER: ACORD 25							
	INSURER(S)	AFFORDI	NG C	OVERAGE	NAIC #			
INSU	JRER							
INSU	JRER							
INSU	RER							
INSU	IRER					į		
AD	DITIONAL POLICIES			w does not include limit for policy limits.	information, refer to	the correspond	ing policy on the A	CORD
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	S
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				(MRDD/TTT)	(Mandori 1 (1)		
				CA 774-22-65	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
				NH - Primary				
А				CA 774-22-66 NH - Excess	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							
					0.000			
D		N/A		wc014590552 FL	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
В		N/A		WC014590554 MA,ND,OH,WA,WI,WY	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
В		N/A		WC014590549 NJ,NY,TX,VA	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
В		N/A		WC014590553 ME	06/30/2018	06/30/2019		
				- NELL!				
	***************************************			,	· · ·			



DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 06/24/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:					
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. New York NY Office	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105					
199 Water Street New York, NY 10038-3551 USA	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
INSURED	INSURER A: National Union Fire Ins Co of Pitt	sburgh 19445				
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless	INSURER B: New Hampshire Ins Co	23841				
1095 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10036 USA	INSURER C: American Home Assurance Co.	19380				
	INSURERD: Illinois National Insurance Co	23817				
	INSURER E:					
	INSURER F:					

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570067204689 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIÉS, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

	COLUMN AND CONDITIONS OF SOCI						Limits sh	own are as requested
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	8
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GL5196562	06/30/2017	06/30/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	•					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	OTHER:					<u> </u>		_
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			CA 286-73-91 AOS	06/30/2017	06/30/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO			CA 286-73-92	06/30/2017	06/30/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	OWNED SCHEDULED			MA			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
A	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED ONLY AUTOS ONLY			CA 286-73-93 VA	06/30/2017	06/30/2018	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	
	<u> </u>				ŀ			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	
	DED RETENTION							
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WC063724385 AOS	06/30/2017	06/30/2018	X PER STATUTE ER	
В	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE N	N/A		WC063724383	06/30/2017	06/30/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	"""		CN	,,,	00,00,000	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
							:	
						'	ı	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, ma RE: VZW Site: NW Florida REG Airport DAS, Location Code: 274867.

Contract # C15-2291-IS **VERIZON WIRELESS ENTERPRISE MESSAGING PLANS EXPIRES: INDEFINITE**

CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Aon Rish Services Northeast Inc.
_

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in liqu of such parterement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:				
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. New York NY Office	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105				
199 Water Street New York NY 10038-3551 USA	E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #				
INSURED	INSURER A: National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh 19445				
Verizon Communications Inc.	INSURER B:				
1095 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10036 USA	INSURER C:				
	INSURER D:				
	INSURER E:				
	INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700590					
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFI EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY	Littles stown are as requested				
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR INSD WVD POLICY NUMB	(MINIOD) TTT) (MINIOD) TTT)				
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL9575218	06/30/2015 06/30/2016 EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000				
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$1,000,000				
X Standard Contractual Liability	MED EXP (Any one person) \$10,000				
X X,C,U Not Excluded	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000				
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$1,000,000				
POLIGY LIGHT LOC	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$1,000,000				
OTHER:	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT				
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	(Ea accident)				
ANY AUTO	BODILY INJURY (Per person)				
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)				
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)				
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	EACH OCCURRENCE				
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	AGGREGATE				
DED RETENTION					
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND	PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE	STATUTE ER				
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE				
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT				
The state of the s	1000 000 1 0000 1 0000				
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sch	hedule, may be attached if more space is required) ept., One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920. Okaloosa County is				
[included as Additional Insured with respect to the General L $^{\circ}$	iability policy.				
COT-1535-PUR/COC	7-1712-IS /CI4-2170-AP				
(15-2	No. of the contract of the con				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE				
	EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Aon Prish Services Northeast, Inc

Okaloosa County 602 - C North Pearl Street Crestview FL 32536 USA

ACORD

CONTRACT & LEASE INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET

Contract/Lease Number: New Contract	Tracking Number: 1306-5
9 -	Grant Funded: YES NO
Contractor/Lessee Name: Vauyor	
Purpose	
a delicita	1. GREATER THAN \$50,000
Date/Term: Sheffente	
Amount:	2. GREATER THAN \$25,000
Department: PT PS	3. \$25,000 OR LESS
Dept. Monitor Name: Villani	
Document has been reviewed and includes any attachments or exhibits.	
Purchasing Review	
Procurement requirements are met:	
Joseph M. M.	Date: 3-2-15
Purchasing Director or Designee Joanne Kublik	
Risk Management Rev	iew
Approved as written:	
Approved as written.	3/2/16-
Risk Manager or designee Kay Godwin or Krystal	Date: 0/3//5
Mary data apacasigned Ray document representation	King
County Attorney Revie	ew
Approved as written:	
The way	3-3-1
County Attorney Gregory T. Stewart or Lynn	Date: J J J J S Hoshihara
Following Okaloosa County	approval:
Contracts & Grants	
Document has been received:	
Contracts & Grants Manager	Date:
Contracts & Grants Manager	spent to Roundy Sin
	spart to Kandy oin
	Spek 3/4/15

USER NAME PASSWORD LOG IN Forgot Username? Forgot Password? Create an Account SAM.gov will be down for a scheduled maintenance window from Friday, 03/27/2015, at 7:00 PM to Saturday, 03/28/2015, at 2:00 AM (EDT). Verizon Wireless of the East LP 1 Verizon Place **Entity Dashboard** DUNS: 118509103 CAGE Code: 73X29 Alpharetta, GA, 30004-8510, Status: Active UNITED STATES Expiration Date: 04/17/2015 **Entity Overview** Purpose of Registration: All Awards **Entity Record Entity Overview** Core Data **Assertions** Entity Information Name: Verizon Wireless of the East LP Doing Business As: VERIZON WIRELESS Business Type: Business or Organization POC Name: Karen Shipman Registration Status: Active Reps & Certs POCs Reports Activation Date: 04/30/2014 Expiration Date: 04/17/2015 Service Contract Report BioPreferred Report **Exclusions** Exclusions **Active Exclusions Active Exclusion Records?** No **Inactive Exclusions Excluded Family Members** RETURN TO SEARCH

SAM | System for Award Management 1.0

system constitutes consent to monitoring at all times.

Note to all Users: This is a Federal Government computer system. Use of this

IBM v1.P.24.20150116-1831

WWW2









Government Sales Operations 7600 Montpelier Road Laurel, Maryland 20723

February 27, 2015

Randy Sims County of Okaloosa Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office 302 N. Wilson Street Ste 203 Crestview, FL 32536

Subject: Enterprise Messaging Plans

Dear Mr. Sims:

Verizon Wireless appreciates the opportunity to continue to support the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office with quality wireless services and equipment. Toward that end, Verizon Wireless is making its Unlimited Enterprise Messaging Plan available to the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office at no monthly access charge. The available EMAG plans are detailed in Appendix A. Please note that these plans are being offered as Open Market and are not listed on Verizon Wireless' GSA Federal Supply Schedule contract #GS-35F-0119P.

Verizon Wireless is offering its Enterprise Messaging service to allow the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office to send large volumes of text messages via our fast, reliable and secure network. This one-stop messaging solution is being used, for example, by hospital administrators sending routine and emergency messages to doctors; by dispatchers sending priority messages to drivers; by inventory managers sending updates to shipping and receiving employees; or by educational institutions sending messages to students and faculty about building closures.

These messages are sent to mobile devices based on the mobile device owner either individually selecting to "opt-in" for the service or based on mandatory enterprise-wide enrollment, depending on your application.

Enterprise Messaging benefits include:

- Support for High Volume Messaging;
- Support for Two Way Messaging;
- Could be used as a Pager replacement.

Enterprise Messaging Web Portal

The Enterprise Messaging Web Portal is a self-serve tool that helps manage administrative activities, such as creating Group and Contact Lists and allowing the customer to send messages. Web Portal users can view reports, including scheduled messages, number of messages sent and received, delivery time and receipts. The Web Portal supports three protocols: Simple Network Paging Protocol (SNPP), Wireless Communications Transfer Protocol (WCTP) and Simple Mail Transfer Protocol (SMTP). Additionally, the Web Portal will help expedite delivery for messages through dedicated Internet Protocol (IP) addresses to prevent blocking or delay of message delivery. The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office IP addresses and domains must be validated by Verizon Wireless' Data Sales Engineers to qualify for the Enterprise Messaging. Additional requirements will apply.

Verizon Wireless offers EMAG at no charge to Public Safety customers only as defined by the following NAICS (formerly SIC) Codes:

CONTRACT # C15-2291-IS VERIZON WIRELESS ENTERPRISE MESSAGING PLANS EXPIRES: INDEFINITE



621910 Ambulance Services

922110 Courts

922120 Police Protection

922160 Fire Protection

922190 Other Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities

Verizon Wireless requires a signed agreement in order to provision its EMAG (see Appendix A); please sign the form and fax it back (301) 362-3913. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Robert Colony by phone at (850) 281-5908 or via email at: Robert.Colony@vzw.com.

Sincerely,

Podd Loccisano

Executive Director, Enterprise & Government Contracts



Appendix A - Enterprise Messaging Plans

Enterprise Messaging Plans For the OKALOOSA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Please note that these plans are being offered as Open Market. Contingent upon execution of a Blanket Purchase Agreement between the parties.

Messaging Allowance	Enterprise Messaging Monthly Access (standard text messaging rates apply for Recipient)	Per Message After Allowance	
Unlimited			
(For Public Safety/First	40.00		
Responders Only as defined	\$0.00*		
below*)			

*The \$0.00 Monthly Access Unlimited plan is only available to Public Safety / First Responders classified with the following NAICS (formerly SIC) Codes:

- 621910 Ambulance Services
- 922110 Courts
- 922120 Police Protection
- 922160 Fire Protection
- 922190 Other Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities
- 1. ENTERPRISE MESSAGING: In order to protect our network and safeguard subscriber privacy from unsolicited (spam) or objectionable text messaging, Verizon Wireless employs protective measures, including aggregate message volume limits, content filtering and speed of service limitations on publicly accessible Internet messaging gateways. Verizon Wireless Enterprise Messaging service allows enterprise accounts to send aggregate text messages to other Verizon Wireless subscribers while reducing potential delays related to these protective measures
- 2. REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS: Enterprise Messaging is available to Customers that have a valid Blanket Purchase Agreement with at least one hundred (100) active Government Subscribers. Verizon Wireless will provision a Pilot Mobile Phone (described below) and provide access to the Enterprise Messaging Access Gateway (EMAG) online portal to set-up and manage the service.

Enterprise Messaging can only be used to send messages to Verizon Wireless subscribers and Customer agrees that it will send messages only to subscribers that have opted in to receive its messages by: a) establishing an opt-in process that effectively captures each subscriber's consent to receive Customer's messages, informs subscribers of the nature and scope of Customer's messaging campaigns and any financial obligations ("Standard Messaging Charges Apply") associated with the messaging; b) maintaining opt-in records for a minimum of 6 months from the date of a subscriber's opt-in consent; and c) immediately complying with subscriber optout requests such as STOP, END, CANCEL, UNSUBSCRIBE or QUIT in compliance with Mobile Marketing Association (MMA) guidelines (www.mmaglobal.com). Customer can use compatible, properly configured SNPP, WCTP, XML and SMTP messaging protocols, for which it is solely responsible for maintaining facilities to monitor its messaging operations, or the EMAG portal, to send up to fifteen text messages per second to subscribers. Provision of the EMAG service does not obligate Verizon Wireless to support variations of these protocols, whether those variations are optional within the published protocols or authorized or unauthorized variations to the published protocols. Customer agrees that: a) its messaging will comply with applicable industry guidelines (e.g. MMA's Best Practices and CTIA's Wireless Content Guidelines) and Verizon Wireless content (www.verizon.com/contentpolicy) standards as they may updated from time to time; b) it will not send messages containing executable files or links to other content or premium or similar messages that require a subscription or surcharge; c) it will not install, deploy, or use any hardware, firmware, software or other technology or technique to circumvent Verizon Wireless' messaging network operations protections except as granted under this agreement; and d) it will not send any objectionable material via Enterprise Messaging or advertise, promote, distributed or use objectionable material in connection with Enterprise Messaging (for purposes of this agreement, objectionable material includes, but is not limited to material that: (i) is prohibited by any applicable law, rule or regulation, (ii) contains anything that is obscene or indecent or anything with strong sexual, explicit or erotic themes or that links to such content, (iii) contains hate speech; (iv) contains excessive violence, (v) contains extreme profanity, (vi) contains misleading or fraudulent claims, or (vii) promotes or glamorizes alcohol abuse, illegal drug use or use of tobacco products). Consistent with prevailing standards in other content



distribution mediums, content in this category that does not satisfy the above may be distributed if included in the context of artistic, educational, medical, news, scientific or sports material. Customer agrees that its use of Enterprise Messaging will comply with any applicable local, state, national and international laws and regulations.

- 3. Public Safety/First Responders: Public Safety/First Responders shall not be subject to the minimum one hundred (100) Government Subscriber requirement. Additionally, for eligible Customers, Customer acknowledges and agrees that the \$0.00 Enterprise Messaging Monthly Access Plan is being provided free of charge for the purpose of public safety and hereby agrees that it will use this plan in good faith for purposes associated with public safety activities.
- 4. LIMITATIONS: Wireless phones use radio transmissions which by their nature do not permit the delivery of text messages when the wireless phone is not in range of one of our transmission sites or a transmission site of another company that has agreed to carry our customer's calls, or if there is insufficient network capacity available to handle the message at that moment. Even within a coverage area, there are many factors that might interfere with the delivery of text messages, including the subscriber's equipment, terrain, proximity to buildings, foliage, and weather. Verizon Wireless also does not own or control all of the various facilities and communications lines between Customer's site and Verizon Wireless Enterprise Messaging access point. Due to these natural and technological limitations and the limitation in the number of messages that can be sent (up to fifteen per second), ENTERPRISE MESSAGING SHOULD NOT BE USED AS THE SOLE MEANS TO SEND MESSAGES THAT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS ESSENTIAL TO THE PROTECTION OF LIFE OR PROPERTY, OR IS MISSION ESSENTIAL OR CRITICAL IN OTHER WAYS.
- 5. CUSTOMER'S ENTERPRISE MESSAGING CONTACT: Customer agrees to provide contact information including a phone number and email address to Verizon Wireless of an Enterprise Messaging contact or contacts, who shall be available during business hours and any other time period that Customer utilizes Enterprise Messaging for the purpose of assisting to resolve service matters and trouble shooting. Customer must provide written notice of changes to contact information fourteen days prior.
- 6. PILOT MOBILE PHONE: Verizon Wireless shall provide Customer with one pilot mobile phone at no charge to manage password setup and resets. Customer should safeguard the pilot mobile phone in case password resets are needed as Verizon Wireless must rely on regular mail delivery of password resets if the phone is not available (password resets cannot be given over the phone or sent via email). This pilot mobile phone will not be capable of making any voice calls. Customer shall promptly notify Verizon Wireless if the phone is lost, damaged or stolen and Verizon Wireless reserves the right to charge Customer for replacement phones.
- 7. IP ADDRESSES: Enterprise Messaging will be available for up to fifteen public static IP addresses for each messaging protocol the Customer uses. Customer's Authorized Enterprise Messaging Contact, shall provide the IP addresses and updates to the addresses in writing on a form provided to Customer by Verizon Wireless. Dynamic IP addresses and IP address ranges are not permitted.
- 8. TERMINATION OF SERVICE: VERIZON WIRELESS CAN, WITHOUT NOTICE, LIMIT, SUSPEND, OR CANCEL CUSTOMER'S ACCESS TO OR USE OF THE ENTERPRISE MESSAGING SERVICE OR EMAG IF CUSTOMER VIOLATES THE RESTRICTIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT OR FOR GOOD CAUSE which shall include, but is not be limited to: (a) breaching this Agreement or Customer's Government Agreement; (b) spamming or other abusive messaging; (c) using Enterprise Messaging in a way that adversely affects our network, our customers, or other customers; (d) allowing anyone to tamper with messaging applications in a manner contrary to this Agreement; (e) any governmental body of competent jurisdiction suspends or terminates your service or institutes a requirement, ruling or regulation that conflicts with this Agreement; or (f) operational or other governmental reasons.
- 9. DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: CUSTOMER AGREES THAT ENTERPRISE MESSAGING AND EMAG IS PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND CUSTOMER'S USE OF ENTERPISE MESSAGING AND EMAG IS ITS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY. VERIZON WIRELESS (AND ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES), ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, PROVIDERS VENDORS AND SUPPLIERS, DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES FOR ENTERPRISE MESSAGING, EMAG OR TEXT MESSAGE DELIVERY, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NONINFRINGEMENT, NONINTERFERENCE, AND THOSE ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, COURSE OF TRADE, OR ARISING UNDER STATUTE. VERIZON WIRELESS DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ENTERPRISE MESSAGING OR EMAG WILL BE WITHOUT FAILURE, DELAY, INTERRUPTION, ERROR, OR LOSS OF CONTENT, DATA, OR INFORMATION. VERIZON WIRELESS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY FAILURE TO PROVIDE ENTERPRISE MESSAGING AND MAKES NO GUARANTEES THAT ANY TEXT MESSAGE WILL BE DELIVERED. NEITHER PARTY, NOR ITS AGENTS OR VENDORS, SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY, ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.
- 10. HOLD HARMLESS: Customer shall defend and save harmless Verizon Wireless and its successors, assigns, employees, and agents, and their heirs, and legal representatives from any and all claims or demands, arising from Customer's breach of this Agreement.
- 11. NO RESELLING: Customer cannot resell Enterprise Messaging services or allow third parties to use Enterprise Messaging or access EMAG without prior written permission from Verizon Wireless.
- 12. SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENT AGREEMENT: These terms supplement Customer's Government Agreement as it relates to Enterprise Messaging and EMAG. The terms dealing with Term, Equipment Modifications, Customer Billing and Payment, Taxes,



Surcharges and Exemptions, Bankruptcy/Insolvency, Dispute Resolution, Confidential Information, Assignment, Force Majeure, Legal Notices and Governing Law, Venue and Jurisdiction from the Customer's Government Agreement are specifically incorporated herein. If there are any inconsistencies between these terms and Customer's Government Agreement these terms shall control with respect to Enterprise Messaging.

Organization/Agency: Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office

Address: 302 N. Wilson Street Ste 203 Crestview, FL 32536

D&B Number: 785403494

NAICS (if applicable): 922120

Name: Randy Sims

Title:

Services Coordinator

) Mile Sack Allen for: Zan Fadorak Signature:

Date: